

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 1140 of 2026****DEBOPRIYO HALDAR *versus* CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER****Order Sheet**

18/03/2026	Mr. Satish Gupta, Counsel for the petitioner. Mr. UNS Deo, Counsel for respondents No.1 and 2. This case is listed on default that advance copy has not been served to respondents No. 2. However, counsel for respondents No.1 and 2 submits that advance copy has been received. In view of the above, default is waived. Issue notice to respondent No.3 as per rules. Heard. Learned counsel for Respondents No.1 and 2 is directed to apprise the Court, prior to the next hearing date, as to under which legal provision Respondent No.1 acted regarding the alleged illegal construction and issued the notice (Annexure-P/1) dated 19.02.2026. Meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that the effect and operation of the impugned notice dated 19.02.2026 (Annexure-P/1) shall remain



	stayed, till the next date of hearing. At the request of learned counsel for the petitioner, list this case on 23.03.2026. Sd/- (Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi) Judge
--	---

Ajay